
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Finance, General Purposes and Estates Committee 
of the Board of Governors of the City of London 

Freemen's School 

 
Date: THURSDAY, 4 NOVEMBER 2021 

Time: 1.00 pm 

Venue: CITY OF LONDON FREEMEN’S SCHOOL, ASHTEAD, KT12 1ET 

  

 
Members: Nicholas Goddard (Chairman) 

Deputy Philip Woodhouse 
(Deputy Chairman) 
Deputy Roger Chadwick 
 

Michael Hudson 
Andrew McMillan, (co-opted) 
Councillor Chris Townsend 
 

 
 
Enquiries: Jayne Moore 

Jayne.Moore@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 
 

 
Members of the public can observe this public meeting using this link: 

https://youtu.be/KMvJy3lYmGE  
 

A recording of the public meeting will be available via the above link following the end of 
the public meeting for up to one municipal year. Please note: Online meeting recordings 
do not constitute the formal minutes of the meeting; minutes are written and are available 
on the City of London Corporation’s website. Recordings may be edited, at the discretion 
of the proper officer, to remove any inappropriate material. 

 

 
John Barradell 

Town Clerk and Chief Executive 
 

Public Document Pack

https://youtu.be/KMvJy3lYmGE


2 
 

AGENDA 
 
 

Part 1 - Public Agenda 
 
1. APOLOGIES 

 
2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 

ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
 

3. MINUTES 
 

 To agree the public minutes of the meeting held on 12 May 2021. 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 5 - 8) 

 
4. DEPUTY HEAD POLICIES REPORT 
 

 To consider the Deputy Head Policies report. 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 9 - 22) 

 
5. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB 

COMMITTEE 
 

6. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
 

7. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 

 MOTION - That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 

 For Decision 
  

 
Part 2 - Non Public Agenda 

 
8. MINUTES 
 

 To agree the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 12 May 2021. 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 23 - 26) 

 
 
 
 



3 
 

9. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS 
 

 To receive the outstanding actions of the Sub Committee.  
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 27 - 28) 

 
10. BURSAR'S REPORT 
 

 To receive the Bursar’s report. 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 29 - 60) 

 
11. PROPOSED 2022/23 REVENUE BUDGET 
 

 To receive the report of the Bursar and Chamberlain. 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 61 - 96) 

 
12. REPAIRS, MAINTENANCE & IMPROVEMENT WORKS 2022/23 
 

 To receive the report of the Chamberlain, Bursar and City Surveyor ‘Repairs, 
Maintenance & Improvement Works 2022/23’. 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 97 - 110) 

 
13. PROPOSED CITY OF LONDON FREEMEN'S INTERNATIONAL SCHOOL 
 

 To discuss the proposed City of London Freemen’s International School.  
 

 For Discussion 
 (To Follow) 

 
14. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 

SUB COMMITTEE 
 

15. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND 
WHICH THE SUB COMMITTEE AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST 
THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



FINANCE, GENERAL PURPOSES AND ESTATES COMMITTEE OF THE BOARD 
OF GOVERNORS OF THE CITY OF LONDON FREEMEN'S SCHOOL 

Wednesday, 12 May 2021  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Finance, General Purposes and Estates Committee of 
the Board of Governors of the City of London Freemen's School held at Virtual 

Meeting - Accessible Remotely on Wednesday, 12 May 2021 at 9.00 am 
 

Present 
 
Members: 
Nicholas Goddard (Chairman) 
Deputy Philip Woodhouse (Deputy Chairman) 
Deputy Roger Chadwick 
Michael Hudson 
Andrew McMillan 
Councillor Chris Townsend 
 

 
Officers: 
Roland Martin - Headmaster of the City of London Freemen's School 

Jo Moore - Bursar, City of London Freemen's School 

Stuart Bachelor - Deputy Head, City of London Freemen’s School 

Steven Reynolds - Chamberlain's Department 

Nicholas Basye - Chamberlain's Department 

Polly Dunn - Town Clerk’s Department 

Sarah Phillips - Town Clerk’s Department 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
There were no apologies. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations. 
 

3. MINUTES  
RESOLVED, that the public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting 
held on 21 January 2021, be approved as an accurate record. 
 

4. ANNUAL REVIEW OF RISK REGISTERS FOR: CITY OF LONDON 
FREEMEN'S SCHOOL BURSARY FUND AND CHARITIES ADMINISTERED 
IN CONNECTION WITH THE CITY OF LONDON FREEMEN'S SCHOOL  
Members considered a joint report of the Chamberlain and the Bursar regarding 
the annual review of risk registers for: City of London Freemen's School 
Bursary Fund and Charities Administered in Connection with the City of London 
Freemen's School. 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



RESOLVED, that Members agree that the registers satisfactorily set out the 
risks facing the charities and agree that there are appropriate measures in 
place to mitigate those risks. 
 

5. DEPUTY HEAD'S REPORT ON POLICIES  
Governors considered a report of the Headmaster regarding policies. 
 
A correction was made on the cover report. The Equal Opportunities Policy was 
not new, and it is not statutory, the only changes made to it were in response to 
the issues raised by the Black Lives Matter movement and Everyone’s Invited 
campaigns. 
 
RESOLVED, that Members approve the Transport Policy and Equal 
Opportunities Policy. 
 

6. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
A question was raised on what steps were being taken to mitigate student 
parking on local residential roads. The Chairman noted that this would be taken 
up with the Headmaster outside of the meeting and  was a matter that needed 
to be taken seriously to ensure good relationships were maintained with 
residents.  
 

7. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There was no other business. 
 

8. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED, That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on 
the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 

9. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
RESOLVED, that the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 21 January 
2021, be approved as an accurate record. 
 

10. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS  
Governors received a report of the Town Clerk regarding the Board’s 
outstanding actions. 
 

11. DEPUTY HEAD'S NON-PUBLIC REPORT ON POLICIES  
Governors considered a report of the Headmaster regarding non-public 
policies. 
 

12. FINANCIAL INFORMATION DASHBOARD  
Governors received a joint report of the Chamberlain and the Bursar regarding 
the School’s Financial Information Dashboard. 
 

13. BURSAR'S REPORT  
Governors received a report of the Bursar regarding various School matters. 

Page 6



 
14. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 

THE COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

15. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There was no other business. 
 

 
 
The meeting ended at 10.01 am 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Polly Dunn 
polly.dunn@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



Committee 
 

Dated: 04112021 
 

Finance, General Purposes and Estates Committee of 
the Board of Governors of the City of London 
Freemen’s School 
 

 

Subject: Deputy Head’s Report on Policies Public 
 

Which outcomes in the City Corporation’s Corporate 
Plan does this proposal aim to impact directly?  

1a, 1b, 1d, 1e 

Does this proposal require extra revenue and/or 
capital spending? 

No 

If so, how much? n/a 

What is the source of Funding? n/a 

Has this Funding Source been agreed with the 
Chamberlain’s Department? 

n/a 

Report of: Roland Martin, Headmaster For Decision 

Report author: Stuart Bachelor, Deputy Head 
 

 
 

Summary  
  

This report is for Governor engagement and decision.  
  
a) Background  
b) Recommendation  

  

  
Recommendation(s)  

  
Members are asked to:   

• Scrutinise the policy in this report;  
• Ask questions of the Deputy Head and Headmaster surrounding this 

Policy;  
• Recommend to the Board that this Policy be approved.  

  
  

Main Report  
  
a) Background  
  

1. Members will understand that they are responsible for the School’s 
policies and that oversight of them is an important part of their duties.  
  
2. Policies in need of oversight at this meeting are:  

 
Appendix 1: Online Safety Policy 

  

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



3. Governors will note the addition of a fourth ‘C’- Commerce- to the main 
types of online risk faced by children. Examples of this type of risk include 
online gambling, inappropriate advertising and financial scamming. 
 
4. Recent incidents have exposed the need for clear rules governing pupil 
postings to social media, particularly TikTok-style videos, while on the 
School’s premises. In devising these, we have attempted to strike a 
balance between over-blocking websites and putting pupils’ safety- as well 
the reputation of the School- at risk. This is especially important for 
boarders, who must be able to enjoy an online social life in the same way 
as day pupils would. Avoiding over-blocking of websites can also 
unwittingly encourage pupils to resort to Virtual Private Networks, which 
are easily downloaded and allow children unfettered access to the internet. 

  
b) Recommendation  
FOR DECISION  

5. It is recommended that Governors recommend to the Full Board that 
they approve the Online Safety Policy at their next meeting. 

  
Appendices  
  

• Appendix 1: Online Safety Policy 

  
Stuart Bachelor  
Deputy Head  
  
T: 01372 822434  
E: 
[...]
h(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 77

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 79

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 81

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 89

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 93

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 95

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 97

Agenda Item 12
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 101

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 103

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 105

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 109

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Deputy Head Policies Report
	Appendix 1 Online Safety Policy

	8 Minutes
	9 Outstanding actions
	10 Bursar's report
	App 1 - 22 Sep 21 PB Minutes_FINAL
	App 2 - Project Progress Summary
	App 3 - Digital Strategy - RAG Overview Sept 2021
	App 4 - CLFAllrisksdetailed RR 121021 Final

	11 Proposed 2022/23 revenue budget
	App A Service Overview
	App B1of2_detailed budget
	App B2of2_detailed budget
	App C1-C7 impact of increases
	App D - City Support
	App E  - Support services
	App F CLFS Proposed 2022-23 Revenue Budget 10 yr forecast

	12 Repairs, Maintenance & Improvement Works 2022/23
	App A - 10yr forecast
	App B - Estimated Repairs and Maintenance years 1 to 5
	App C - Estimated Improvement Works years 1 to 5
	App D - Estimated Improvement Works years 6 to 10




Minutes of the meeting


FINANCE, GENERAL PURPOSES AND ESTATES COMMITTEE OF THE BOARD 
OF GOVERNORS OF THE CITY OF LONDON FREEMEN'S SCHOOL 

Thursday, 4 November 2021  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Finance, General Purposes and Estates Committee of 
the Board of Governors of the City of London Freemen's School held at Ashtead on 

Thursday, 4 November 2021 at 1.00 pm 
 

Present 
 
Members: 
Nicholas Goddard (Chairman) 
Deputy Philip Woodhouse (Deputy Chairman) 
Michael Hudson 
Andrew McMillan 
Councillor Chris Townsend 
 

 
Officers: 
Roland Martin - Headmaster of the City of London 

Freemen's School 
Jo Moore - Bursar, City of London Freemen's 

School 
Jayne Moore - Clerk 

Kerry Nicholls - Clerk 

Nicholas Basye - Senior Accountant 

Steven Reynolds - Chamberlain's Department 

Ola Obadara - Property Projects Director, City 
Surveyor's Department 

Charlie Pearce -  

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies were received from Deputy Chadwick and from Stuart Bachelor. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations. 
 

3. MINUTES  
Members received the public minutes of the meeting of 12 May 2021. 
 
RESOLVED, that the public minutes of that meeting be approved as an 
accurate record. 
 

4. DEPUTY HEAD POLICIES REPORT  
Members asked whether staff were confident that devices were being properly 
monitored “at fixtures” and elsewhere (in reference to p.20 of the agenda pack), 
and Members heard that pupils were monitored wherever possible alongside 



electronic restrictions on accessing unauthorised sites, and initiatives to 
educate parents and pupils around the use of technology. 
 
RESOLVED, that the Committee recommend to the Full Board that the Online 
Safety Policy be approved at the next Full Board meeting. 
 
 

5. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

6. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There was no other business. 
 

7. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED, That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on 
the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 

8. MINUTES  
Members received the draft non-public minutes of the meeting of 12 May 2021. 
 

9. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS  
Members received a report of the Town Clerk regarding the Board’s 
outstanding actions. 
 

10. BURSAR'S REPORT  
The Committee received the non-public Bursar’s report. 
 

11. PROPOSED 2022/23 REVENUE BUDGET  
The Committee received the report of The Chamberlain and Bursar. 
 

12. REPAIRS, MAINTENANCE & IMPROVEMENT WORKS 2022/23  
The Committee received the report ‘Repairs Maintenance and Improvement 
Works 2022-2023’. 
 

13. PROPOSED CITY OF LONDON FREEMEN'S INTERNATIONAL SCHOOL  
The Committee discussed the proposed City of London Freemen’s International 
School.  
 

14. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE SUB COMMITTEE  
 

15. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE SUB COMMITTEE AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
 

 
 



The meeting ended at 2.00 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Jayne Moore 
Jayne.Moore@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 


